low and therefore, the ability of the Group to liquidate large positions may be difficult and prices
received may be severely impacted. The Central Bank has created a secondary market for certain
debt securities issued by the Government of The Bahamas, and prices currently being observed
in this market and over-the-counter approximate the face values of such securities.

-  50  -

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (CONTINUED)
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Price risk (continued)

The Group is sensitive to price risk on its fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale
securities.  These securities are managed according to the benchmarks as specified in the Group’s
statement of investment policy and guidelines.  The effect of a 10% increase (2021: 10%) and a
10% decrease (2021: 10%) in prices at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position
are set out below:

Corresponding figures from the prior year have been reclassified to conform with the
current year’s presentation.

Effect on Effect on
profit and profit and

Carrying   equity   equity
At December 31, 2022 value +10% -10%
Listed equity securities 9,008,762$   900,876$   (900,876)$
Listed debt securities 15,203,066   1,520,307   (1,520,307)
Unlisted debt securities 5,789,842   578,984   (578,984)
Listed preference shares 1,550,000   155,000   (155,000)
Listed mutual funds -   -   -
Unlisted equity securities 5,557   556   (556)
Total 31,557,227$   3,155,723$   (3,155,723)$

At December 31, 2021
Listed equity securities 9,625,899$   962,590$   (962,590)$
Listed debt securities 19,414,080   1,941,408   (1,941,408)
Unlisted debt securities 6,975,364   697,536   (697,536)
Listed preference shares 1,550,000   155,000   (155,000)
Listed mutual funds 508,703   50,870   (50,870)
Unlisted equity securities 5,557   556   (556)
Total 38,079,603$   3,807,960$   (3,807,960)$

-  51  -

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (CONTINUED)
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may have difficulty liquidating its positions due to
existing or unforeseen market constraints to meet obligations associated with financial
instruments.  In respect of catastrophic events, the Group is exposed to liquidity risk associated
with the timing differences between cash flows and expected reinsurance recoveries to meet its

[…]

• To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern through prudent and

sustainable growth, so that it can continue to maximize returns for shareholders;
• To ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating (minimum AM Best rating of A-

Excellent) and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business objectives; and
• To comply with the regulatory capital requirements in the jurisdictions in which the Group

operates.

In each country in which the Group operates, the insurance regulator specifies the minimum
amount and type of capital that must be held and solvency ratio that must be maintained, based
on the applicable laws and regulations governing the country’s insurance industry. The minimum
capital requirements applicable to the Group range from $50,000 to $6,800,000. Minimum
solvency ratios for insurers range from 125% to 150%. The Group has complied with all of the
externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

Sensitivity factor  Description of sensitivity factor applied
Interest rates The impact of a change in market interest rates by 1%
Underwriting expenses excluding claims The impact of a change in underwriting expenses by 5%
Loss ratio The impact of a change in loss ratio by 5%

December 31,
2022
in $ +1% -1% +5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit 451,974   (451,974)   (1,741,864)   1,741,864   (3,680,261)   3,680,261
Impact on equity 451,974   (451,974)   (1,741,864)   1,741,864   (3,680,261)   3,680,261

December 31,
2021
in $ +1% -1% +5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit 488,402   (488,402)   (1,527,846)   1,527,846   (2,991,064)   2,991,064
Impact on equity 488,402   (488,402)   (1,527,846)   1,527,846   (2,991,064)   2,991,064

Interest rates
Underwriting expenses

excluding claims Loss ratio

Interest rates
Underwriting expenses

excluding claims Loss ratio

-  54  -

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (CONTINUED)
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

6. INVESTMENTS

2022 2021
Loans and receivables:

Debt securities:
   Bahamas Government Registered Stocks -
   at cost

   Unrestricted - Fair value: $1,179,100 (2021: $2,179,100) 1,179,100$   2,179,100$
   Restricted - Fair value: $1,000,000 (2021: $1,000,000) 1,000,000   1,000,000